# 503075777 11/25/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3122381

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LIBORIO URZELAI EZKIBEL	10/28/2014
ANDER EGAÑA URRUTIA	10/28/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ULMA CYE, S. COOP.
Street Address:	PASEO OTADUI, 3
City:	OÑATI
State/Country:	SPAIN
Postal Code:	20560

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14538567

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pbsteam@hdciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: PETER B. SCULL

Address Line 1: 225 UNION BLVD., STE. 150

Address Line 2: HAMILTON, DESANCTIS & CHA, LLP.
Address Line 4: LAKEWOOD, COLORADO 80228

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SGS0.10300US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER B. SCULL
SIGNATURE:	/peterbscull/
DATE SIGNED:	11/25/2014

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=ULCO042 \_Assignment\_US\_signed#page1.tif source=ULCO042 \_Assignment\_US\_signed#page2.tif

PATENT 503075777 REEL: 034260 FRAME: 0820

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

EuropeanPatent Application Number	EP13382457.3
Application Filing Date	
InventorshipL	iborio Urzelai Ezkibel et al
Title"Sistema autorepante para andamos en obras de construcc	ION DE EDIFICIOS
Title (English) "SELF-CLIMBING SCAFFOLD SYSTEM IN CONSTRUCTION	WORKS OF BUILDINGS"

The PARTIES TO THIS ASSIGNMENT include: <u>Assignors</u>:Liborio Urzelai Ezkibel of C/ San Juan 24, 2°B – 20560 – Oñati, Spain and Ander Egaña Urrutia of Garibai auzoa 20-B (Dolagain) – 20560 – Oñati, Spain and <u>Assignee</u>:ULMA CyE, S.Coop., of Paseo Otadui, 3–20560- Oñati, Spain.

WHEREAS, Assignors, are the owners, by virtue of the laws Spain, of a certain new and useful invention and/or improvements claimed and described in the Application for Letters Patent of Europe entitled "SELF-CLIMBING SCAFFOLD SYSTEM IN CONSTRUCTION WORKS OF BUILDINGS" as well as that claimed and described in the Applications for Letters Patent claiming priority thereto, including the Application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "SELF-CLIMBING SCAFFOLD SYSTEM IN CONSTRUCTION WORKS OF BUILDINGS AND SELF-CLIMBING METHOD";

AND WHEREAS, Assignee, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Spain and having an office and place of business indicated above, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and improvements and in and to the applications, and in and to any letters patent to be obtained therefrom;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and/or improvements, said application, said Letters Patent and any and all other letters patent which may be granted for said invention and/or improvements in all countries of the world, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file applications in all countries of the world directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from said application and/or said Letters Patent to which any international applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention and/or improvements, applications and all letters patent on said invention and/or improvements to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made. Assignors hereby authorize and request the various Commissioners of Patents to issue all letters patent on said invention to Assignee;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors do hereby agree that they and their executors and legal representatives will make, execute, and deliver any and all other instruments and documents in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to Assignors relating to said invention and/or improvements and the history thereof and will testify or provide testimony in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to more effectually secure and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assignees the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, invention, applications, letters patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

PATENT REEL: 034260 FRAME: 0821

AND, furthermore, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Assignors and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignors.

Date October 28, 2014 Name:Liborio UrzelaiEzkibel Assignor Date October 28, 2014

Name: Ander Egaña Urrutia

Assignor

**PATENT** REEL: 034260 FRAME: 0822

**RECORDED: 11/25/2014**